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Decision No. 76609 

BEFORE 'IRE PUBLIC UTILInES COMMISSION OF THE: STATE OF' CALIFORNIA 

Case Nc>. 8848 
Investigation on the COmmiSSion's! 
own motion into the operations:. 
ra tes and practices. of BOP" & JACK 
TRUCKING CO.:. INC. and LOYALTY 
WAREHOUSE CORPORAIlON. 

(Filed September 24~ 1963) 

Silver & Rosen by Martin J. Rosen, for. 
Bob- & Jack Trucking Co.; Wyman" 
Bautzer:. Finell, Rothman & Kuchel by 
Charles L. Fonarow, for Loyalty 
Warehouse:. respondents. 

James Quintrall:. for Los Angeles Ware­
housemen's ASsociation, interested 
party_ 

s. M. Boileau:. Counsel~ and E. H. Hjelt, 
for the COmmission staff. 

o P' I. N ION 
---"---~ 

By·its order .. dated September 24, 1968, the Commission 

instituted an investigation into the operations,. rates and>practices 

of Bob & Jack trucking Co., Inc. (Bob & Jack) and' Loyalty Warehouse 

Corporation (Loyalty). for the purpose of determining whether Bob & 
, . ,. 

Jack bas violated Sections 3541, 3664, 3667 and 3665 of the Public' 

Utilities Code by either charging:. demanding, collecting or receiv~ 

ins a lesser compensation for the transportation of property than 

the applicable charges prescribed by the' Commission, or by engaging. 

in the device of paying a commission, refunds or remitting part, of . 

such charges to Loyalty in order to enable it to obtain tran~?ort:a- ' 

tion of property for less than such applicable rate or', charges'. 

Public hearing was held'before Examiner'OtLeary on 

June 5 and 6, 1969 at Los Angeles. On the latter date respondents 

filed a motion to dismiss which ,was: taken' under submission and,. ,the 
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matter was continued to a date to be set pending: a ruling on the 

motion to dismiss. Briefs on the motion to dismiss have been filed 

by respondents" and the staff. 

Bob & Jack operates pursuant to radial highway common 

carrier and 'highway contract carrier permits. It operates 2 trac­

tors ~ 4 trucks ~ 'and 4 trailers and employs 4 drivers and 1 office' 

worker. A terminal is maintained on the premises of Loyalty in the 

City of Commerce. '" Its gross operating revenue 'for the year 1968 

was $265;,358. 

The,seaff presented evidence which discloses that during 

the period January 1" 1967 and June 30, 1967 Bob & Jack made pay­

ments 'to Loyalty and a Yolanda Columbo. 

Tbe payments made to Loyalty were for clerical services 

ret:.dered by Loyalty for Bob & Jack, terminal rental and equipment 

rental. Tbepayments'made to Yolanda Columbo were described· as s' 

commission for sales and public relations. At the outset of the 

hearing the staff' stated' that it did not questiontbe payments to 

Loyalty for clerical, services and terminal rent as being excessive. 

With respect to· the 'payments to Loyalty for equipment (fork lift) 

rentals and the payments to Yolanda Columbo, the staff does not 

raise any issue of':easonableness but does, raise the issue of the 

failure of Bob & Jack 'to keep record'S adeq\!3 te to permit the 

Commission to determine the reasotulble value of, such services. 

In its brief the staff asserts that the motion to< dismiss, 

should be denied becaUse ,it does not comply with Rule 56 of the 

Commission t s Rules of Practice aud Procedure. Said rule provides.: 

f'MonON 'IO DISMISS.. A !]lotion to dismiss (other 
than a motion based upon a lack of jurisdiction) 
any proceeding before this Commission. which is 
based upon the ,pleadings or any matter occurring 
before the first day of hearing may only be made 
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upon five days r written notice thereof duly 
filed and served upon s'll parties to the pro­
ceeding and all other parties upon whom service 
of copies of the pleadings are therein shown to 
have been made. rr ' 

The motion made herein obviously is based upon the staff, showing at 

the hearirlg, not upon the pleadings or any IIIlltter occurring before 

the first day of hearing. Rule 56 does not apply. 

The staff acknowledges tha t there is nothing in the 

Public Utilities Code or this CommiSSion's decisions which prohibit 

a carrier and shipper from engaging in transactions apart from the 

purchase and sale of transportation. The staff points out, however, 

that in the context of the structure of minimum. rates established 

by this Corcmiss1on, such transactions have the inherent danger that 

:hey will be used as's device to enable the shipper to obtai.n trans­

portation for less than the mi.nimum. rates prescribed-by the Commis­

sion. '!he staff concedes that when earriers enter into such trans­

actions. with shippers and pay more than the fair market value 'for 

the services provided by the shipper, only the difference bet;ween 
',\j 

th~ payments and the fair market value would constitute 8 device or 

rebate in violation of Sections 3667 and 3668 of the Public U~ili­

ties Code. 

The Commission has previously stated that carriers making. 

such payments must be prepared to demonstrate affirm.atively that 

they are legitimate. (Clawson Trucki.!l&. Co •• ." 6Z Cal_ X"'.tr.C. 10>.) 

However, the Commission later said "The carrier must· do' so~ however, 

only after staff has made its ease. In the absence of any evidence 

sho'Wins, for instance, that; the charge- and pSytIlent were unrela-ted 

to the service p.erforwed the responden'ts have 1'2O'thingto refute' 

with regard to the sp.ecifie issue of reasonableness·. 'L (DaviesWare­

house, et a1., 66 cal. ?U.C. 731.) In view of the fact tM-t, the 
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staff does not raise the issue of reasonableness~respon<ients have 

nothing to refute concerning the alleged violations of Sections 

3667 and 3668 of the Public Utilities Code. The staff presented' 

no evidence to show that Bob & Jack had charged or collected' any 

lesser rate than the minimum in violation of Sections 3664~ 3667 and: . ",.' 

3668 of the Public Utilities Code. There i.s no evidence that 

Bob & .Jack violated Section 3541 of the' Public Utilities Code. 

After consideration t:be eoDmn.ssion finds that the staff 

has not suStained its burden of proof and concludes that the motion 

to dismiss should be granted and tbs t the investigation should be 

discontinued. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The motion to dismiss is granted. 

2. The investigation herein is discontinued. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ____ Sa.n_Io_'ra.n_<:J..S<» ____ ~ Cali£ornia.~ this . 3.?~ 

day of ---.u.D I,;,olE C .... t;.olMIu;;BI.I",E,g"R __ ~ 1969. 
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